Depreciation expense   417

Interest expense   450   7,767

Net income   $   18,233

Bob’s Chocolate Chips and More
Balance Sheet

October 31, 2017

Assets

Total assets

Liabilities

$   123,083

Accounts payable $   5,000

Interest payable 450
Wages payable 400

Notes payable   9,000

Total liabilities
Shareholders’ equity
Common stock

14,850

90,000

Retained earnings   18,233

Total shareholders’ equity   108,233

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $   123,083

P2-7.   Determining income from continuing operations and gain (loss)
from discontinued operations

(AICPA adapted)

Requirements 1 and 2:
The amounts to be reported for income from continuing operations after taxes
excludes the losses from the discontinued operations.

Helen Corporation
Partial Income Statement

For the Years Ended December 31

Income from continuing operations,

2017

2016

before taxes
Loss from operation of discontinued

$  1,600,000 $ 1,200,000

division, before taxes, added back
Income from continuing operations,

640,000 500,000

before taxes (excluding discontinued

division): 2,240,000 1,700,000
Provision for income taxes (35%)   784,000   595,000
Income from continuing operations,
after taxes

1,456,000

1,105,000

(875,000) (224,000) (1)   (784,000) (420,000) (175,000)  (1) (595,000)

   315,000 (2)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from operation of discontinued
division, net of tax benefits of
$224,000 in 2017 and $175,000 in
2016

Gain from sale of discontinued division,
net of tax of $315,000

Net income

(416,000)   (325,000)

585,000   -
$  1,625,000   $   780,000

The following analysis derives the adjusted income statements shown above:
2017

As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
2016

As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Operating income $1,600,000 $640,000 (1)   $2,240,000 $1,200,000 $500,000 (1)   $1,700,000

Gain on sale of division   900,000 (900,000) (2)   0   0   0

Net income before taxes 2,500,000 2,240,000 1,200,000  1,700,000

Provision for income taxes

Income from continuing operations   1,625,000 1,456,000   780,000   1,105,000

Loss from operation of discontinued division, net of tax

benefit of $224,000 in 2017 and $175,000 in 2016   (416,000) (1)   (416,000)   (325,000)  (1)   (325,000)

Gain from sale of discontinued division, net of tax of $315,000   585,000 (2)   585,000

   $1,625,000   $1,625,000   $780,000   $780,000

(1) Reclassify operating income and associated tax effect of discontinued operations.

(2) Reclassify gain on sale and associated tax effect.

P2-8.   Discontinued operations components held for sale

Silvertip Construction, Inc.
Partial Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Income from continuing operations
Discontinued operations:
Loss from operation of held for sale business

component, net of tax benefit of $33,250
Impairment loss on held for sale component,

net of tax benefit of $24,185
Net income

$ 1,650,000

*(61,750)

   (44,915)

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents $   2,280  $   2,280

Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts 4,453  4,453

Inventories, net 77,907 36,382 114,289

Other current assets   9,866   9,866

Total current assets 94,506  130,888

Long-term assets   56,438   56,438

Total assets $ 150,944  $ 187,326

Total liabilities $ 123,888  $ 123,888

Common stock 75,650  75,650

Retained earnings 100,953 36,382 137,335

Treasury stock (153,622)  (153,622)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   4,075   4,075

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 150,944  $ 187,326

ABBA Fabrics, Inc.

Statements of Operations

(Restated)

Years Ended December 31, 2017 2016

(in thousands)

Sales

$ 276,381

$ 276,247

Cost of goods sold   (156,802)   (158,667)

Gross profit 119,579 117,580

Selling, general and administrative expenses (112,106) (117,815)

Depreciation and amortization   (4,409)   (3,815)

Operating income (loss) $   3,064 $   (4,050)

Derivation of restated 2016 Statement of Operations:

As Originally

 Reported Adjusts. Restated

` $ 276,247  $ 276,247

Cost of goods sold   (157,617) (1,050)   (158,667)

Gross profit 118,630  117,580

Selling, general and administrative expenses (117,815)  (117,815)

Depreciation and amortization   (3,815)   (3,815)

Operating income (loss) $   (3,000) $   (1,050) $   (4,050)

Restated cost of goods sold is determined as follows. (Bold items are given in the
problem):

 2016

LIFO

As reported

LIFO

Adjustment

2016

WAC

Adjusted

Beginning inventory 127,574 37,432 165,006

Purchases   107,950  107,950

Goods available for sale 235,524  272,956

Less: Ending inventory (77,907) (36,382)   (114,289)

Cost of Goods sold 157,617 1,050 158,667

Requirement 2:
Retrospective Application of a Change in Accounting Principle
During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company elected to change its method
of valuing inventory to the weighted average cost (―WAC‖) method, whereas
in all prior years inventory was valued using the last-in, first-out
(LIFO) method. The Company has determined that the WAC method of
accounting for inventory is preferable as the method better reflects our

inventory at current costs and enhances the comparability of our financial
statements by changing to the predominant method utilized in our industry.
The Company has applied this change retrospectively to the consolidated
financial statements for the years 2016 and 2015 as required by FASB ASC
Section 250: Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. Accordingly, the
previously reported retained earnings as of December 31, 2016 increased by
$36.4 million. The effect of the change on the previously reported
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Consolidated Balance Sheet are
reflected in the tables below (in thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2016

2016

(in thousands)   As restated

LIFO
Adjustment

2016

As
previously
reported

Cost of goods sold   $   158,667   $   1,050 $   157,617
Gross profit   117,580   (1,050)   118,630

Operating loss   (4,050)   (1,050)   (3,000)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2016

LIFO

As previously

(in thousands)   As restated Adjustment reported

Assets

Current assets:

Inventories $   114,289 $   36,382 $   77,907

Total current assets 130,888 36,382 94,506

Total assets 187,326 36,382 150,944

Shareholders’ Equity

Shareholders’ equity:

Retained earnings $   137,335 $   36,382 $   100,953

Total shareholders’ equity 63,438 36,382 27,056

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 187,326 36,382 150,944

P2-11. Change in accounting policy

Requirement 1:
Under the new accounting method, in a year there is a cumulative gain or loss in
Accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) at the end of the year, the
amount by which that gain or loss exceeds the recognition threshold is recognized
in net income immediately and “recycled” out of AOCI. There would be no
recognition of gain or loss in the subsequent year unless an additional gain or loss
put the cumulative unrecognized amount past the threshold again. In contrast,
under the old accounting method, only a portion of the excess is recognized in net

[…]

operations now classified as discontinued were included. Given the focus of
many analysts on continuing operations, management will likely prefer that
these non-core business units remain classified as they were in Year 3.

C2-2. Retrospectively applying a change in accounting principle

Requirement 1:

Income Statements

2017

As adjusted
2016

Sales $ 6,000 $   6,000
Cost of Goods Sold 2,200 1,880

Selling, general, & administrative expenses   1,800   1,800

Net income $ 2,000 $   2,320

Requirement 2:

On January 1, 2017, Neville Company changed its method of valuing its
inventory to the FIFO method; in all prior years the LIFO method was used to
value inventory. The new method of accounting was adopted to bring Neville
Company into conformity with prevailing practices in its industry and
comparative financial statements of prior years have been adjusted to apply
the new method retrospectively. The following financial statement line items
for fiscal years 2017 and 2016 were affected by the change in accounting
principle.

Income Statements As Computed As Reported Effect of

2017 under LIFO under FIFO Change

Sales $   6,000 $   6,000 $   -
Cost of Goods Sold 2,260 2,200 $   (60)

Selling, general, & administrative expenses   1,800   1,800 $   -

Net Income $   1,940 $   2,000 $   60

As Originally

As

Effect of

2016 Reported Adjusted Change

Sales $   6,000 $   6,000 $   -
Cost of Goods Sold 2,000 1,880 $   (120)

Selling, general, & administrative expenses   1,800   1,800 $   -

Net Income $   2,200 $   2,320 $   120

C2-3. Channel stuffing

Requirement 1

The Securities and Exchange Commission alleged that ClearOne improperly
recognized revenue, thus inflating net income and accounts receivable, through
―channel stuffing.‖ According to the complaint, the company shipped inventory to
distributors near quarter ends with the understanding that the distributors did not
have to pay for these products until the distributors resold them. Some distributors
were given the right to return or exchange inventory they were unable to sell.

Physically transferring inventory to a distributor, but not requiring the distributor to